Institute of Entrepreneurship Development, Odisha (IEDO) Sector –A, Zone-A, Mancheswar, Bhubaneswar-751010,

Odisha Ph: 0674585609

Website: www.iedodisha.nic.in

MAA DURGA BAMBOO FOUNDATION At- ROHIBANKA, P.O. ROHIBANKA, Dist- NAYAGARH, Odisha, PIN-752090

Telephone/Fax No- 06758-250305/296254 Mob No- +91 8018681234/9437090315

E-Mail: spfoundation@yahoo.com

Website: www.spfoundationindia.org

TENDER DOCUMENTS

FOR THE WORK "EXTENSIONCFC WORKSHED BUILDINGWORK FOR BAMBOO CLUSTER BY MAA DURGA BAMBOO FOUNDATION (SPV), OVER PLOT NO- 2714/ 3908 KHATA NO-412/167,

ROHIBANKA, ODAGOAN, NAYAGARH ".

FOR ROHIBANKA BAMBOO CRAFT CLUSTER, NAYAGARH DISTRICT IN ODISHA

TO EXTENSION IN WORKSHED OF COMMON FACILITY CENTRE (CFC), INITERNAL WATER & ELCTRICITY WITH MACHINE WIRING OF ROHIBANKA BAMBOO CRAFT CLUSTERODAGOAN BLOCKOF NAYAGARH DISTRICT

IN

ODISHA

JANUARY 2023

ADVERTISEMENT

SHORT TENDER NOTICE

Ref. No:- 22/SPF/2022-23 Date:- 18/01/2023

S P Foundation, At/PO: Rohibanka, Nayagarh 752090 Odisha invites Tender bids under Two Part system from eligible and experienced contractors - Class C and above for the Civil Work of:

"Extension of Common Facility Centre work shed building and Internal water & electricity with machine wiring for Rohibanka Bamboo Cluster"

At Plot No-2714/3863, At /P.O/Mouza-Rohibanka, Dist-Nayagarh, Pin-752090 for Maa Durga Bamboo Foundation (SPV). Detailed 'Bid Documents' may be downloaded from websites: www.spfoundationindia.org, and the bids can be submitted along with Tender Fee of Rs. 3,000/- in shape of Demand Draft before 26.01.2023 5:00PM.

Sd/- Chairman









S.P. Foundation





6 (3) (2) S.P. Foundation



Regd. Office- At-Guhalpada, P.O./P.S.Nimapada, Dist: Puri, Odisha, PIN-752106 OUNDA? Regd. No

Date. 18-01-2023

TENDER NOTICE

(Construction of Extension work shed of Common Facility Centre, Water connection & internal electricity with machine wiring in Rohibanka Bamboo Craft Cluster, Odagaon, and Nayagarh)

In Odagaon Block under Nayagarh District - Odisha)

Sealed tenders are invited from licensed registered Civil Engineers / Contractors of class C & Above (having minimum three years of experiences in building construction with water & electricity work) for Extension work of Common Facility Center Work shed, internal electricity with machine wiring & water connection with plumbing work at Odagaon Block of Nayagarh District. In Odisha being facilitated by MAA DURGA BAMBOO FOUNDATION. Tender should be submitted in double bid system (technical and financial bid separately) along with earnest money of Rs. 18000/- (Rupees Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred only) and can be deposited at the above address up to 05.00 PM of Dt. 26.01.2023. Tenders received will be opened before the Technical Committee of the proposed work on Dt. 27.01.2023at 10.00 AM.

This is a percentage-based tender. Tender form can be obtained from S.P. FOUNDATION, At-Guhalapada, P.O. Nimapada, Dist - Puri, Odisha and PIN-752106 on any working day between Dt. 18-01-2023 to Dt.26-01-2023 from 10.00 AM to 05.00 PM by payment of Rs. 500/- / Tender forms can also be downloaded from the web site of IED, Odisha. Www.iedodisha.nic.in and www.spfoundationindia.org. A demand draft of Rs.500/-purchased in favor of S.P. FOUNDATION should be enclosed along with the Bid for the Tender Form downloaded from the website.

The details of works and Terms and Conditions are available in the Tender Form. The Chairman, S.P. FOUNDATION, Nimapada reserves the right to cancel any or all the Tenders without assigning any reason.

Bid: Part- 1 Scope of work-Civil Works only

SL NO	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	AREA/ LS	ESTT. AMOUNT (In Rs)
1	"EXTESNION CFC WORK SHED BUILDING WORK FOR BAMBOO CLUSTER BY MAA DURGA BAMBOO FOUNDATION, OVER PLOT NO- 2714/ 3908 KHATA NO- 412/167,ROHIBANKA, NAYAGARH ".	1714.12 Sq. ft	8,90,000.00
	Total Civil Estimate	1714.12 Sq. ft	8,90,000.00
SL NO	DESCRIPTION OF WOR	RK	ESTT. AMOUNT (In Rs)
1.	INTERAL ELECTRICITY MACHINE COMPLETE WIRING AND PANEL INSTALLATION		7,42,000.00
2. WATER CONNECTION WITH PLUMBING WORK			2,79,000.00
_		Total Estimate	10,21,000.00

BILL OF QUANTITY

- CT						
SL NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT	
1	Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches in all kinds of soil including dressing of sides and leveling the bed up to the required depth and depositing the excavated materials away from the work site with all initial lead & lift including shoring, shuttering and dewatering with cost of all labour, hire and running charges of working pumps, sundries & T&P etc. required for the work complete as directed by the Engineer- in – charge	1 Cum	38.10	207.90	7921.00	
2	Filling in foundation trenches and plinth basement of C.C path with course river sand well-watered and rammed in layers not exceeding 23 cm in depth with all leads and lifts including cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of all materials, cost of all labour, sundries, T&P required for the work etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer in charge. (Measurement will be taken on finished compacted section only	1 Cum	55.80	303.30	16924.00	
3	Cement concrete of prop (1:4:8) in foundation and basement of concrete path using 40mm black hard granite metal of approved quality from approved quarry including lowering, laying concrete, watering and curing etc. complete to required level laid in layers not exceeding 15 cm thick including cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of all materials, cost of all labour, side shuttering, cost of dewatering if necessary etc required for the work complete as directed by the Engineer in charge	1 Cum	17.00	4378.80	74440.00	
4	R.C.C. work of M 20 having minimum compressive strength (in work test)200kg./cm2 in 15cm cubes at 28 days after mixing and test conducted in accordance with I.S. 456 and I.S. 516 using 12mm to 20mm size (1/2" to 3/4") crusher broken hard black granite chips of 20mm size (not to exceed 25%) of approved quality & from approved quarry including hoisting, lowering, laying and compacting concrete with vibrator, watering and curing for 28 days, providing, grooves or beads wherever necessary as per direction of the Engineer-in-charge including cost, conveyance, royalties & taxes of all materials and cost of all labour, T&P etc. as required for the work complete in all respects as per direction of Engineer-in-charge but excluding centering & shuttering, cost of M.S. rod/Tor steel and binding wires and labour charges for bending, binding and tying the grills etc complete as drawing design and direction of Engineer-in-charge.	1 Cum	4.70	5560.20	26133.00	
	Straightening, cutting, bending and binding, welding and jointing (if necessary) coiled/bent up M.S. rods/Tor Steel/deformed rods etc. including hoisting, placing in position, tying the grills binding with 18-to-20-gauge binding wire required for R.C.C. work including cost, conveyance,	1qt1	4.90	6528.10	31988.00	

	taxes of all materials, cost of all labour, T&P etc. as required for the work complete (weight of binding wires will not be considered) as directed by Engineer-in-charge. Payment will be made on actual weight of M.S. rods or Tor steel linear measurements of rod for finished item of works).				
6	Rigid and smooth centering and shuttering of RCC works including false works foundation, footing, plinth beam including removal of form work at all depth and heights including cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of all materials, cost of all labour etc required for the work complete as directed by the Engineer in charge	1 Sqm	27.00	114.90	3102.00
7	Rigid and smooth centering and shuttering of RCC works including false works Lintels including removal of form work at all depth and heights including cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of all materials, cost of all labour etc required for the work complete as directed by the Engineer in charge	1 Sqm	27.00	288.20	7781.00
8	Rigid and smooth centering and shuttering of RCC works including false works Chajja including removal of form work at all depth and heights including cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of all materials, cost of all labour etc required for the work complete as directed by the Engineer in charge	1 Sqm	12.00	460.50	5526.00
9	Fly ash brick masonry in cement mortar (1:6) in foundation. & Plinth including cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of all materials, cost of all labour, side shuttering, cost of dewatering if necessary etc required for the work complete as directed by the Engineer in charge	1 Cum	23.20	4271.60	99101.00
10	Fly-ash brick masonry with Fly-ash bricks having crushing strength not less than 80 Kg/cm2 with dimensional tolerance + 2 percent in cement mortar (1:6) in superstructure as per drawing including watering and curing cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of all materials, scaffolding and cost all labours, sundries, T&P required for the work complete as per the direction Engineer-in-charge.	1 Cum	27.90	4305.00	120110.00
11	Providing 6mm thick plaster in C.M. (1:4) over ceiling, Chajja, loft, staircase, column, beams and walls after removing the false if necessary and close deep chipping including rounding of the corners, recess and roughening concrete surface where necessary, watering and curing, finished smooth over R.C.C. surface, including cost, conveyance, royalty, taxes of all materials, cost of all labour, T&P etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-charge.	1 Sqm	22.00	165.00	3630.00
12	Providing 12mm cement plaster to the inside surface of brick masonry wall with cement mortar (1:6) including racking out joints, scraping and cleaning the surface and finishing the plaster surface smooth using wooden floats only to proper plumbs and level as per drawings including cost of all materials, conveyance, loading and unloading, all taxes and royalties, all labour,	1 Sqm	189.00	147.40	27859.00

				<u> </u>	
	scaffolding, watering and curing, sundries and T&P etc.				
	complete as per specification and direction of the				
13	Providing 16mm thick cement plaster to the inside surface of brick masonry wall with cement mortar (1:6) including racking out joints, scraping and cleaning the surface and finishing the plaster surface smooth using wooden floats only to proper plumbs and level as per drawings including cost of all materials, conveyance, loading and unloading, all taxes and royalties, all labour, scaffolding, watering and curing, sundries and T&P etc. complete as per specification and direction of the Engineer-in-charge.	1 Sqm	122.00	208.30	25413.00
14	Providing A S Flooring of approved quality including cost of all materials, labour T&P etc required for the works all complete as per direction of Engineer -in-charge.	1 Sqm	124.00	287.90	35700.00
15	Providing neat cement punning for dado	1 Sqm	24.00	30.80	739.00
16	Supplying, fitting and fixing of M.S doors, windows, ventilators etc. including cost of labour materials transportation etc.	1 Kg	920.00	90.00	82800.00
17	One coat of priming with approved primer over new wood / iron work. Including cost of all materials, labour T& P etc complete.	1 Sqm	70.00	55.10	3857.00
18	Enamel painting two coats including cost of all materials, brushes, putty etc. including cost of all materials, labour T& P etc complete.	1 Sqm	70.00	138.10	9667.00
19	Providing and finishing the wall surface with 2 coat weather coat paint with the cost of all materials &labour etc. complete.	1 Sqm	189.00	135.30	25572.00
20	Wall painting two coats of plastic emulsion paint of approved shade including scaffolding and cleaning the surface before application.	1 Sqm	98.00	141.80	13896.00
21	Providing and applying priming one coat with any approved primer on plaster surface to give an even shade including scaffolding and cleaning the surface before application etc. complete.	1 Sqm	286.00	55.10	15759.00
22	GCI sheet roofing with MS pre painted frame as per approved design & direction of EIC	1 Sqm	138.00	834.20	115120.00
23	Dismantling of Brick work masonry as per direction of EIC.	1 Cum	1.00	1097.50	1098.00
24	Dismantling of Cement plaster as per direction of EIC.	1 Sqm	2.00	39.30	79.00
					754215.00
	GST@12%				135758.70
					889973.70
	(Rupees Eight Lakh Ninety Thousand only)	LIN	MITEDTO	Rs 8,	,90,000=00

FormNo.1

TENDER FORM

Construction of Extension work shed of Common Facility Centre, Water connection and Internal electricity with machine wiring& panel installation for Maa Durga Bamboo Foundation,

Odagaon, Nayagarh)

Tender Form is issued to: -18.01.2023 Date of issue of tender form: -26.01.2023

Signature of issuing authority

Terms and Conditions:

- **1-** The minimum turnover of the bidder firm for the last year (2021-22) should be Rs.40.00lakhs with last 3 years completion certificates of construction activities.
- **2-** The bidder firm should have minimum three-year experience in building construction activity.
- **3-** The tender should be submitted in the prescribed tender form.
- 4- The tender forms can be obtained from S.P. FOUNDATION, At-Guhalapada, P.O. Nimapada, District-Puri, Odisha, and PIN-752106on any working day from Dt. 18-01-2023 to Dt.26-01-2023 between 10.00am to 05.00pm by depositing an amount of Rs.500 /- (Tender fees Non-refundable).
- 5- Tender form should be deposited along with Bid and the earnest money of Rs.10, 000/- at above address on or before 05:00 pm of **Dt. 26.01.2023.**Earnest money can be paid through DD purchased in favor of S. P. **FOUNDATION**. The tender received will be opened before the technical committee on **Dt.27.01.2023**. Exempted bidder should submit the supporting documents with the tender.
- **6-** The bidder firm should submit tender for the whole works. Tender for partly works will not be accepted.
- **7-** Earnest money can be forfeited incase of withdrawal of bidder not completing the work.
- **8-** If the work is not found as per specifications or unsatisfactory the payment of whole or equivalent amount can be withheld.
- **9-** T.D.S. and other taxes will be deducted as per norms from the payments.
- 10- Chairman, S.P. FOUNDATION, Puri District has reserved the right to accept the bid partially/ in full or may reject any or all the bids without assigning any reason thereof.

- **11-** The total approved project cost for extension of work shed of Common Facilities Centre maximum budget provisioned for construction is Rs. 8,90,000/-, for water connection is Rs.2,79,000 and for Internal electricity with Machine wiring & panel installation is Rs.7,42,000/-. Thus, financial bid of tendered firm should not exceed the maximum limit approved.
- 12- The maximum time frame given for completion of construction is 2 months.

The detailed work plans as given above.

Declaration: -

I do here by agree to a bid by all the terms and conditions mentioned above.

(Signature of the authorized person/proprietor)

Name:

Designation:

Name of firm:

Phone/Mob:

Email Id:

Seal of the firm:

Form No.2

TENDER FORM

Construction of Extension work shed of Common Facility Centre, Water connection and Internal electricity with machine wiring& panel installation for Maa Durga Bamboo Foundation,

Odagaon, Nayagarh)

Γender Form issued to:	Tender I
rate of issue of tender form: -	Date of is
Signature of issuing authority Details of firm/agency	Deta
1. Name of Firm/Agency:	1.
2. Registered Address of Firm/Agency:	2.
3. Name & Phone No. of co-coordinator/contact person:	3.
4. Type of Firm/Agency:	4.
5. Registration No.:	5.
6. Year of Commencement of work of the Firm/Agency:	6.
7. Turnover of Firm/Agency for the year (2021-22):	7.
8. Details of Human resources:(Manpower with the firm/Agency)	8.
9. PAN/Service Tax No. of the Firm/Agency: (Please enclose photocopy)	9.
10. Description of construction activities done by: Firm/Agency in past (Please enclose copies of work order/photographs should not be less than the rank of Executive Engineer or equivalent thereof)	10.
11. Action plan for present activity	11.
12. Other details,(If any):	12.
Miscellaneous: -	Misc
1. The minimum turnover of last year (2021-22)of the Bidder Firm/Agency should beRs.40.00 Lakhs.	

3.A demand draft of Rs.18000.00 (Rupees Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred only) wills is enclosed with the bid as earnest money. The draft will be in favor of S.P. **FOUNDATION**. Exempted bidder should submit the supporting documents.

2. The Bidder Firm will submit work plan for the proposed shed.

- 4.Balance Sheet prepared by charted Accounts for the last three years will invariably been closed along with bid.
- 5. Copies of Income Tax returns for the last three years will be enclosed with bid.
- 6. Copy of PAN/Service Tax Registration Certificate will be enclosed with bid.
- 7. The profile and following details of bidder firm/agency along with photograph, paper cutting, copy of work order and last 3 years completion certificates of construction activities will be submitted as under: -

Year (2018-19 to 2020-21)	Details of construction Projects executed	Duration	Name of party for Whom project executed
_			

8.	Detail	of	earnest	money	V

- D.D. No.:
- Date:
- Amount:
- Name of the issuing bank:
- 9. Even, if the Tender Form is downloaded from the IED, ODISHA website and SP Foundation Website an amount of Rs10,000/- in favor of **S.P. FOUNDATION** is essential to be deposited. The details of such amount: -
- 1. D.D. No.
- 2. Date:
- 3. Amount:
- 4. Name of the issuing bank:

Declaration: -

I hereby declare that the information given in the bid is true and correct and I hereby accept all the terms and conditions.

Place:
Date:

Signature of the authorized

person

Name:

Designation:

Name of firm & address:

Phone / Mobile No.:

Email Id:

Seal of the firm:

Form No.3

Seal of the firm:

TENDER FORM

(Construction of Extension work shed of Common Facility Centre, Water connection and Internal electricity with machine wiring& panel installation for Maa Durga Bamboo Foundation,

Odogoan, Nayagarh)

Tender Form issued to:		Date of issue of	tender form:
		Signature o	f issuing authority
Financi Sl. No	Construction of extension work shed for CFC of the cluster	Amount Quoted (Inclusive of GST)	Percentage of High or less
1	" EXTESNION CFC WORK SHED BUILDING WORK FOR BAMBOO CLUSTER BY MAA DURGA BAMBOO FOUNDATION, OVER PLOT NO- 2714/ 3908 KHATA NO- 412/167,ROHIBANKA, NAYAGARH ".		
2	INTERAL ELECTRICITY MACHINE COMPLETE WIRING AND PANEL INSTALLATION		
3	WATER CONNECTION WITH PLUMBING WORK		
Total a	mount in words: -		
Place: Date:			
	Signature of the authorized person Name: Designation: Name of firm & address: Phone / Mobile No.:		

Email Id:

Form	NI	1
нarm	170	4

TENDER FORM

Construction of Extension work shed of Common Facility Centre, Water connection and Internal electricity with machine wiring& panel installation for Maa Durga Bamboo Foundation,

Odagaon, Nayagarh)

Tender Form issued to: -	Date of issue of tender form:-

Signature of issuing authority

1. Name of work: Construction of Extension work shed of Common Facility Centre Water connection and Internal electricity with machine wiring& panel installation

Work Plan

Sl. No	Description of work	Timeline (from the date of Issuance of Contract)
1	Full work	Bye end of Two months

Note: Thus, the total time for completion of construction will not exceed 2 months from date of issuance of contract

2. Mode of payment:

- Payment will be released as per the scheduled quantity executed. The measurement will be done by Civil Engineer and certified by Civil Engineer.
- Payment will be released after statutory reduction of tax component as per Government of Odisha notification.
- 5% of the security deposit will be released one year after satisfactory competition of the work.

